130055-65

## Notice of Application Approval for Transfer of Water and Wastewater Certificates for LP Utilities Corporation in Highlands County, Florida

## DATE OF NOTICE – February 28, 2013

Notice is hereby given that LP Waterworks, Inc. (LPWWI) has filed an Application for Approval of Transfer of the Water & Wastewater System of the LP Utilities Corporation in Highlands County Florida to LPWWI pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, and Rule 24-30.037, Florida Administrative Code.

The LP Utilities water and wastewater system provides service to the following described territory in Highlands County, Florida:

## WATER ONLY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Subdivision: Hickory Hills/Lake Ridge Estates and Lake Placid Camp Florida Resort RV Park

The lands located in Section 17 Township 37 South Range 30 East, in Highlands County, Florida

## WASTEWATER ONLY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Subdivision: Lake Placid Camp Florida Resort RV

The lands located in Section 17 Township 37 South Range 30 East in Highlands County, Florida

For more information concerning this notice, please contact the Utility at the address below.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, no later than thirty (30) days after the last date that the notice was mailed or published, whichever is later. At the same time, a copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is set forth below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

> LP Waterworks, Inc. 5320 Captains Court New Port Richey, FL 34652